three (3) closed financial years, depending on the date of establishment of the economic operator or 

commencement of its activities;  

b) a "specific" average annual turnover in the provision of integrated liquid waste management 

and cargo residues services in ports, amounting to at least five hundred and eighty thousand euros 

(580,000 €), for the last three (3) closed financial years, depending on the date of establishment of 

the economic operator or commencement of its activities;  

c) a positive net result before taxes for the last three (3) closed financial years;  

d) a current ratio (current assets to current liabilities) above 1 in the last three (3) closed

[...]

Statement on the "specific" annual turnover for the aforementioned years in the provision of 

Integrated Liquid Waste Management and Cargo Residues Services in ports, certified by a 

chartered accountant - auditor, which shows that they have an average annual turnover in 

the last three closed financial years at least five hundred and eighty thousand euros (580,000 

€) deriving from the same specific activity.    

iii. Civil and Environmental Liability insurance coverage with a minimum coverage limit of five 

hundred thousand euros (500,000).  

c) To prove technical & professional capacity set out in paragraph 2.2.2.